,‘ UNIVERSITY OF Miss Zoe Allwood

% CAMBRIDGE

FOI Manager

Registrary’s Office

Zhongbowen Cui
By email

Reference: FOI-2019-810
18 December 2019

Dear Zhongbowen Cui,

Your request was received on 21 November 2019 and | am dealing with it under the terms of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (‘the Act)).

You asked:

Please kindly provide data for 2019/2020 admission cycle.

1. List of all postgraduate taught courses for 2019/2020 2. Number of applicants (all
postgraduate programmes) 3. Number of offers made (all postgraduate programmes) 4.
Number of Chinese applications and offers made (all postgraduate programmes)

The requested information is attached. Please note that the attached document should not be copied,
reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a
complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should contact us quoting the reference
number above. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review
within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where
there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your
review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the
Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints
procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF
(https://ico.org.uk/).

Yours sincerely,

Zoe Allwood

The Old Schools
Trinity Lane
Cambridge, CB2 1TN

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 764142
Fax: +44 (0) 1223 332332
Email: foi@admin.cam.ac.uk
www.cam.ac.uk


https://ico.org.uk/

Q1,Q2&Q3

Course Name
Advanced Diploma in Economics
Advanced Diploma in Hebrew Studies

Advanced Diploma in Theology, Religion and Philosophy of Rel

MAST in Applied Mathematics

MAST in Astrophysics

MASt in Earth Sciences

MAST in Materials Science

MAST in Mathematical Statistics

MAST in Physics

MAST in Pure Mathematics

Master of Corporate Law

Master of Law (LLM)

Master of Philosophy in Biotechnology
Master of Philosophy in Heritage Studies
Master of Philosophy in Music

MMus in Choral Studies

MPhil in Advanced Chemical Engineering
MPhil in Advanced Computer Science
MPhil in African Studies

MPhil in American History

MPhil in American Literature

MPhil in Anglo-Saxon Norse and Celtic
MPhil in Applied Biological Anthropology
MPhil in Archaeological Research

MPhil in Archaeology

MPhil in Architecture and Urban Design
MPhil in Architecture and Urban Studies
MPhil in Asian and Middle Eastern Studies
MPhil in Assyriology

MPhil in Basic and Translational Neuroscience

MPhil in Bioscience Enterprise

MPhil in Classics

MPhil in Computational Biology
MPhil in Conservation Leadership
MPhil in Criminological Research
MPhil in Criminology

MPhil in Development Studies

MPhil in Early Modern History

MPhil in Economic and Social History
MPhil in Economics

MPhil in Economics - Economic Research
MPhil in Education

MPhil in Education (ACE)

MPhil in Education (CALC)

MPhil in Education (Ed Res)

MPhil in Education (EGID)

MPhil in Education (ELSI)

MPhil in Education (Psych)

Application

103

10
366
56
19
42
272
171
282
191
1167
87
57
74
28
75
284
58
53
36
32
12

66
111
54
105
17
147
149
140

65
44
88
679
53
50
433
281
32
79
43
63
133
28
103

57

164
18

48
33
138
56
359
29
38
44
16
19
99
21
26
19
19

42
37
25
36
14
10
27
85

29
32
44

122
29
28

165

129

29
27
28
64
19
37



MPhil in Education (RSLE)

MPhil in Egyptology

MPhil in Energy Technologies

MPhil in Engineering for Sustainable Development
MPhil in English Studies

MPhil in Environmental Policy

MPhil in Epidemiology

MPhil in Eur Latin American and Comparative Lit and Cult
MPhil in Film and Screen Studies

MPhil in Finance

MPhil in Finance and Economics

MPhil in Genomic Medicine

MPhil in Geographical Research

MPhil in Health, Medicine and Society

MPhil in History and Philosophy of Science and Medicine
MPhil in History of Art and Architecture

MPhil in Human Evolutionary Studies

MPhil in Industrial Systems Manufacture and Management

MPhil in Innovation Strategy and Organisation
MPhil in International Relations and Politics
MPhil in Land Economy Research

MPhil in Latin American Studies (By Advanced Study)
MPhil in Machine Learning and Machine Intelligence
MPhil in Management

MPhil in Medieval and Renaissance Literature
MPhil in Medieval History

MPhil in Micro- and Nanotechnology Enterprise
MPhil in Modern British History

MPhil in Modern European History

MPhil in Modern South Asian Studies

MPhil in Multi-Disciplinary Gender Studies

MPhil in Nuclear Energy

MPhil in Philosophy

MPhil in Planning Growth and Regeneration
MPhil in Polar Studies

MPhil in Political Thought and Intellectual History
MPhil in Primary Care Research

MPhil in Public Health

MPhil in Public Policy

MPhil in Real Estate Finance

MPhil in Scientific Computing

MPhil in Social Anthropology

MPhil in Sociology

MPhil in Strategy Marketing and Operations
MPhil in Technology Policy

MPhil in Theology, Religion, & Philosophy of Religion
MPhil in Theoretical & Applied Linguistics

MPhil in Therapeutic Sciences

MPhil in World History

Translational Biomed Reserch

89

140
193
73
199
103
80
92
325
301
40
19
83
86
63
20
192
99
411
19
38
577
391
71
39
29
63
61
47
85
45
125
147
25
133
19
294
414
436
60
178
239
76
107
94
156
45
64
53

32

30
56
73
49
19
55
38
47
87
20

35
55
16
17
57
18
112

20
34
93
51
28
15
32
33
27
36
24
32
46
17
57

30
84
86
14
40
74
14
63
65
43
21
39
28



Chinese Applicants

Course Name Application
Advanced Diploma in Economics
Advanced Diploma in Hebrew Studies
MAST in Applied Mathematics

MAST in Astrophysics

MASt in Earth Sciences

MAST in Materials Science

MAST in Mathematical Statistics

MAST in Physics

MAST in Pure Mathematics

Master of Corporate Law

Master of Law (LLM)

Master of Philosophy in Biotechnology
Master of Philosophy in Heritage Studies
Master of Philosophy in Music

MPhil in Advanced Chemical Engineering
MPhil in Advanced Computer Science
MPhil in African Studies

MPhil in American Literature

MPhil in Applied Biological Anthropology
MPhil in Archaeology

MPhil in Architecture and Urban Design
MPhil in Architecture and Urban Studies
MPhil in Asian and Middle Eastern Studies
MPhil in Assyriology

MPhil in Basic and Translational Neuroscience
MPhil in Bioscience Enterprise

MPhil in Classics

MPhil in Criminological Research

MPhil in Criminology

MPhil in Development Studies

MPhil in Early Modern History

MPhil in Economic and Social History
MPhil in Economics

MPhil in Economics - Economic Research
MPhil in Education

MPhil in Education (ACE)

MPhil in Education (CALC)

MPhil in Education (Ed Res)

MPhil in Education (EGID)

MPhil in Education (ELSI)

MPhil in Education (Psych)

MPhil in Education (RSLE)

MPhil in Energy Technologies

MPhil in Engineering for Sustainable Development
MPhil in English Studies

MPhil in Environmental Policy

MPhil in Epidemiology

19

65
12

27
150

126
53
12
37

29
41

30
68
31
38

37
21

Offer
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MPhil in Eur Latin American and Comparative Lit and Cult
MPhil in Film and Screen Studies

MPhil in Finance

MPhil in Finance and Economics

MPhil in Genomic Medicine

MPhil in Geographical Research

MPhil in Health, Medicine and Society

MPhil in History and Philosophy of Science and Medicine
MPhil in History of Art and Architecture

MPhil in Industrial Systems Manufacture and Management
MPhil in Innovation Strategy and Organisation
MPhil in International Relations and Politics

MPhil in Land Economy Research

MPhil in Machine Learning and Machine Intelligence
MPhil in Management

MPhil in Medieval and Renaissance Literature

MPhil in Micro- and Nanotechnology Enterprise
MPhil in Modern British History

MPhil in Modern European History

MPhil in Modern South Asian Studies

MPhil in Multi-Disciplinary Gender Studies

MPhil in Nuclear Energy

MPhil in Philosophy

MPhil in Planning Growth and Regeneration

MPhil in Political Thought and Intellectual History
MPhil in Primary Care Research

MPhil in Public Health

MPhil in Public Policy

MPhil in Real Estate Finance

MPhil in Scientific Computing

MPhil in Social Anthropology

MPhil in Sociology

MPhil in Strategy Marketing and Operations

MPhil in Technology Policy

MPhil in Theology, Religion, & Philosophy of Religion
MPhil in Theoretical & Applied Linguistics

MPhil in Therapeutic Sciences

MPhil in World History

Translational Biomed Reserch

21
144
155

u b W E b

46
23
30
12
145
163

11

10
15
67

22
56
236
15
42
77
32
16

57

20
45
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