

Zhongbowen Cui By email

Reference: FOI-2019-810

18 December 2019

Dear Zhongbowen Cui,

Your request was received on 21 November 2019 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

Please kindly provide data for 2019/2020 admission cycle.

1. List of all postgraduate taught courses for 2019/2020 2. Number of applicants (all postgraduate programmes) 3. Number of offers made (all postgraduate programmes) 4. Number of Chinese applications and offers made (all postgraduate programmes)

The requested information is attached. Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should contact us quoting the reference number above. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (<a href="https://ico.org.uk/">https://ico.org.uk/</a>).

Yours sincerely,

Zoe Allwood

The Old Schools Trinity Lane Cambridge, CB2 1TN

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 764142 Fax: +44 (0) 1223 332332 Email: foi@admin.cam.ac.uk www.cam.ac.uk

## Q1, Q2 & Q3

Course Name	Application	Offers	
Advanced Diploma in Economics		103	57
Advanced Diploma in Hebrew Studies		2	2
Advanced Diploma in Theology, Religion and Philosophy of Rel		10	7
MAST in Applied Mathematics		366	164
MAST in Astrophysics		56	18
MASt in Earth Sciences		19	6
MAST in Materials Science		42	1
MAST in Mathematical Statistics		272	48
MAST in Physics		171	33
MAST in Pure Mathematics		282	138
Master of Corporate Law		191	56
Master of Law (LLM)		1167	359
Master of Philosophy in Biotechnology		87	29
Master of Philosophy in Heritage Studies		57	38
Master of Philosophy in Music		74	44
MMus in Choral Studies		28	16
MPhil in Advanced Chemical Engineering		75	19
MPhil in Advanced Computer Science		284	99
MPhil in African Studies		58	21
MPhil in American History		53	26
MPhil in American Literature		36	19
MPhil in Anglo-Saxon Norse and Celtic		32	19
MPhil in Applied Biological Anthropology		12	7
MPhil in Archaeological Research		1	
MPhil in Archaeology		66	42
MPhil in Architecture and Urban Design		111	37
MPhil in Architecture and Urban Studies		54	25
MPhil in Asian and Middle Eastern Studies		105	36
MPhil in Assyriology		17	14
MPhil in Basic and Translational Neuroscience		147	10
MPhil in Bioscience Enterprise		149	27
MPhil in Classics		140	85
MPhil in Computational Biology		1	
MPhil in Conservation Leadership		65	29
MPhil in Criminological Research		44	32
MPhil in Criminology		88	44
MPhil in Development Studies		679	122
MPhil in Early Modern History		53	29
MPhil in Economic and Social History		50	28
MPhil in Economics		433	165
MPhil in Economics - Economic Research		281	129
MPhil in Education		32	1
MPhil in Education (ACE)		79	29
MPhil in Education (CALC)		43	27
MPhil in Education (Ed Res)		63	28
MPhil in Education (EGID)		133	64
MPhil in Education (ELSI)		28	19
MPhil in Education (Psych)		103	37

MPhil in Education (RSLE)	89	32
MPhil in Egyptology	1	1
MPhil in Energy Technologies	140	30
MPhil in Engineering for Sustainable Development	193	56
MPhil in English Studies	73	73
MPhil in Environmental Policy	199	49
MPhil in Epidemiology	103	19
MPhil in Eur Latin American and Comparative Lit and Cult	80	55
MPhil in Film and Screen Studies	92	38
MPhil in Finance	325	47
MPhil in Finance and Economics	301	87
MPhil in Genomic Medicine	40	20
MPhil in Geographical Research	19	8
MPhil in Health, Medicine and Society	83	35
MPhil in History and Philosophy of Science and Medicine	86	55
MPhil in History of Art and Architecture	63	16
MPhil in Human Evolutionary Studies	20	17
MPhil in Industrial Systems Manufacture and Management	192	57
MPhil in Innovation Strategy and Organisation	99	18
MPhil in International Relations and Politics	411	112
MPhil in Land Economy Research	19	4
MPhil in Latin American Studies (By Advanced Study)	38	20
MPhil in Machine Learning and Machine Intelligence	577	34
MPhil in Management	391	93
MPhil in Medieval and Renaissance Literature	71	51
MPhil in Medieval History	39	28
MPhil in Micro- and Nanotechnology Enterprise	29	15
MPhil in Modern British History	63	32
MPhil in Modern European History	61	33
MPhil in Modern South Asian Studies	47	27
MPhil in Multi-Disciplinary Gender Studies	85	36
MPhil in Nuclear Energy	45	24
MPhil in Philosophy	125	32
MPhil in Planning Growth and Regeneration	147	46
MPhil in Polar Studies	25	17
MPhil in Political Thought and Intellectual History	133	57
MPhil in Primary Care Research	19	7
MPhil in Public Health	294	30
MPhil in Public Policy	414	84
MPhil in Real Estate Finance	436	86
MPhil in Scientific Computing	60	14
MPhil in Social Anthropology	178	40
MPhil in Sociology	239	74
MPhil in Strategy Marketing and Operations	76	14
MPhil in Technology Policy	107	63
MPhil in Theology, Religion, & Philosophy of Religion	94	65
MPhil in Theoretical & Applied Linguistics	156	43
MPhil in Therapeutic Sciences	45	43 21
MPhil in World History	64	39
Translational Biomed Reserch	53	28
וומווזומגוטוומו טוטווובע ועכאבוטוו	33	20

## **Chinese Applicants**

Course Name	Application	Offer
Advanced Diploma in Economics		19 13
Advanced Diploma in Hebrew Studies		1 1
MAST in Applied Mathematics		65 16
MAST in Astrophysics		12 1
MASt in Earth Sciences		2 1
MAST in Materials Science		27
MAST in Mathematical Statistics	<u>-</u>	150 20
MAST in Physics		37 4
MAST in Pure Mathematics		55 13
Master of Corporate Law		26 3
Master of Law (LLM)		80 15
Master of Philosophy in Biotechnology		10 3
Master of Philosophy in Heritage Studies		15 9
Master of Philosophy in Music		10 1
MPhil in Advanced Chemical Engineering		20 2
MPhil in Advanced Computer Science		57 13
MPhil in African Studies		2 1
MPhil in American Literature		4 1
MPhil in Applied Biological Anthropology		1
MPhil in Archaeology		10 2
MPhil in Architecture and Urban Design		23 6
MPhil in Architecture and Urban Studies		18 6
MPhil in Asian and Middle Eastern Studies		49 9
MPhil in Assyriology		3 1
MPhil in Basic and Translational Neuroscience		23 1
MPhil in Bioscience Enterprise		10
MPhil in Classics		8 6
MPhil in Criminological Research		7 5
MPhil in Criminology		2 1
MPhil in Development Studies		88 10
MPhil in Early Modern History		3 3
MPhil in Economic and Social History		5 2
MPhil in Economics		126 40
MPhil in Economics - Economic Research		53 23
MPhil in Education		12 1
MPhil in Education (ACE)		37 5
MPhil in Education (CALC)		6 1
MPhil in Education (Ed Res)		29 10
MPhil in Education (EGID)		41 2
MPhil in Education (ELSI)		4 1
MPhil in Education (Psych)		30 6
MPhil in Education (RSLE)		68 22
MPhil in Energy Technologies		31 3
MPhil in Engineering for Sustainable Development		38 2
MPhil in English Studies		2 2
MPhil in Environmental Policy		37 4
MPhil in Epidemiology		21 4
r		·

MPhil in Eur Latin American and Comparative Lit and Cult	7	1
MPhil in Film and Screen Studies	21	3
MPhil in Finance	144	20
MPhil in Finance and Economics	155	45
MPhil in Genomic Medicine	4	3
MPhil in Geographical Research	1	
MPhil in Health, Medicine and Society	3	
MPhil in History and Philosophy of Science and Medicine	4	2
MPhil in History of Art and Architecture	5	1
MPhil in Industrial Systems Manufacture and Management	46	4
MPhil in Innovation Strategy and Organisation	23	1
MPhil in International Relations and Politics	30	3
MPhil in Land Economy Research	12	4
MPhil in Machine Learning and Machine Intelligence	145	9
MPhil in Management	163	27
MPhil in Medieval and Renaissance Literature	1	
MPhil in Micro- and Nanotechnology Enterprise	11	5
MPhil in Modern British History	1	
MPhil in Modern European History	2	1
MPhil in Modern South Asian Studies	6	1
MPhil in Multi-Disciplinary Gender Studies	6	
MPhil in Nuclear Energy	10	8
MPhil in Philosophy	15	4
MPhil in Planning Growth and Regeneration	67	15
MPhil in Political Thought and Intellectual History	4	1
MPhil in Primary Care Research	3	1
MPhil in Public Health	22	
MPhil in Public Policy	56	2
MPhil in Real Estate Finance	236	25
MPhil in Scientific Computing	15	2
MPhil in Social Anthropology	42	2
MPhil in Sociology	77	8
MPhil in Strategy Marketing and Operations	32	3
MPhil in Technology Policy	16	10
MPhil in Theology, Religion, & Philosophy of Religion	2	1
MPhil in Theoretical & Applied Linguistics	57	11
MPhil in Therapeutic Sciences	5	2
MPhil in World History	5	4
Translational Biomed Reserch	7	2